Public Document Pack

@ Hampshire

Cmunty Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee
Date and Time Thursday, 9th July, 2020 at 2.00 pm

Place Remote Meeting

Enquires to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public — please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence received.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider,
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance
with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
4. DEPUTATIONS

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT
2019 - 2020 (Pages 9 - 64)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources presenting
the Annual Workforce Report for 2019/20.

7. PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE (Pages 65 - 70)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing an
update to EHCC on the national pay award and proposed employment-
related legislative changes.

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Recommendation:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present, there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, being information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding the information). which should not be
disclosed for the reasons set out in the report.

9. EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 71 - 72)

To confirm the exempt minutes of the previous meeting.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for
assistance.



mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 9th
March, 2020

Chairman:
* Councillor Stephen Reid

* Councillor Keith Evans Councillor Stephen Philpott
Councillor Christopher Carter * Councillor Roger Huxstep
Councillor Adrian Collett * Councillor Russell Oppenheimer

Councillor Judith Grajewski
Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Roy Perry

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Keith Mans

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Grajewski, House and Philpott.
Councillors Huxstep and Oppenheimer were in attendance as substitute
Members for the Conservative Group.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

63. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed

64. DEPUTATIONS

No deputation requests had been received.

65. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman invited the Chief Executive to provide an update on the
Coronavirus. The Chief Executive detailed the number of cases to date, noted

Page 5



66.

67.

68.

the benefit of Public Health being part of the County Council and confirmed that
the approach going forward would be of following clinical advice.

POST EU EXIT TRANSITION - WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS AND
CONSIDERATIONS FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The EHCC Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate
Resources regarding the implications of the post EU transition.

The report was introduced and it was confirmed that further updates were
awaited on the numbers of EU nationals given leave to remain. It was also noted
that emerging details of the new immigration policy were being monitored in
particular with regards to the impact on Adults’ Health and Care. EHCC
acknowledged the risks of changes to immigration policy to the Council and it
was proposed and agreed that the Leader be recommended to write to the
Government to highlight these.

RESOLVED:

That the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee note the work
underway in respect of the workforce in the current known context of an EU Exit.

POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE

The EHCC Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate
Resources providing updates on relevant policies and legislation.

In introducing the report, updates on the National Living Wage and on new
employment legislation were highlighted to Members.

EHCC welcomed the report and noted that none of the changes were
unexpected or unplanned for. It was confirmed that any employment agency
would also have to comply with the National Living Wage and therefore changes
to it could impact County Council officers who were indirectly employed. The
recommendations in the report were considered and it was:

RESOLVED

That the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee note the
increases in the National Living Wage and developments in relation to
legislation.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

That in relation to the following items the press and public be excluded from the
meeting, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or
the nature of proceedings, that if a member of the public were present during the
items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph
4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and further that

Page 6



69.

in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exempt
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, for the
reasons set out in the report.

NATIONAL PAY AWARD UPDATE (EXEMPT)

The EHCC Committee considered an exempt report of the Director of Corporate
Resources regarding the national pay award and agreed the recommendations
set out within it.

<Summary of an Exempt Minute>

Chairman,

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision report

Decision Maker: Employment in Hampshire County Council

Title: Hampshire County Council Annual Workforce Report
2019 - 2020

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate
Resources

Date: 9 July 2020

Jac Broughton, AD HR and WFD and Nichola Andreassen, Head of
HR and WFD, HCC

Tel: Email: jac.broughton@hants.gov.uk or nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk

Contact name:

1. This report introduces the Annual Workforce Report for 2019/20 for EHCC
approval.

2. EHCC are asked to:
¢ Note the new format of the workforce report
¢ Review the content of the workforce report
e Note the recommendations/next steps within the workforce report

Context
3. The Annual Workforce Report 2019/20 can be seen in Annex One.

4. The report includes the normal suite of data and analysis relating to our
people, but this year has been written to reflect a typical employee lifecycle
(see Executive Summary in paragraphs 6 - 14).

5. A further change this year is the inclusion of more detailed analysis, at
each stage of the employee lifecycle, specifically in relation to Inclusion
and Diversity. This is to:

e Reinforce our desire to be an inclusive organisation through-out all our
people practices, including reporting

e Support any future assessment against national ‘inclusion criteria’ such
as Stonewall or Inclusive Employers

Page 9


mailto:jac.broughton@hants.gov.uk
mailto:nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk

e To meet the requirements of the Equalities Act in relation to
organisational reporting without having produce a separate report later
in the year (as supported and confirmed by colleagues in Legal).

Exe
[...]
cruitment and retention strategies, and
development programmes to address future workforce related challenges.

Whilst the report is focussed on the financial year 19/20 it seemed
appropriate to reflect emerging insights relating to the Coronavirus and
these are therefore reflected throughout the report.

The data comparisons used in this report are either a 6 year trend from
2014 to 2020 to correspond with the Transformation to 2015 and 2019 time
periods or are at a specific point of time (i.e. 31 March 2020) in order to
present meaningful data.

The exceptions to this are; data for directly employed workforce numbers
and costs go back to 2010 to show the trend since the start of the
Government funding reductions; and Special Recognition Payment (SRP)
data which is in respect of the 2019 calendar year.

Another change to the format of the report this year is that diversity data
has been built into the report more explicitly throughout. This reflects an
increasing focus on our ‘inclusivity’ and the fact that issues of inclusion and
diversity are relevant at every stage of the employee life cycle.

Recommendations

EHCC are asked to note the new format of the report with specific attention
to the content of the report so that the data can be considered in the
context of future workforce requirements.

EHCC are asked to note the ‘next steps’ identified in the report, namely in

relation to:

e Coronavirus related interventions

e Delivery of the Inclusion and Diversity Action Plan throughout 2020/21

e Delivery of the Well-being Action Plan throughout 2020/21

o Development and Implementation of an HR Data Strategy

e Ongoing consideration of the impact of the new EU immigration on
attraction and resourcing with regular reporting to EHCC.

Page 11



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but potentially impacts the County
Council’'s workforce strategy.

Other Significant Links

Direct 
[...]
me of our
services and roles, we continue to have a high concentration of part time staff
in our lower grades of A and B; and linked to this, we continue to have
significantly more women, than men working in part time roles.

36

Page 50



114

115

11.6

11.7

11.8

11.9

As with more recent years, there continues to be a focus on our Inclusion and
Diversity agenda, and it is good to note that there has been a continued
marginal increase in our BME workforce, however further insight is required to
understand how this can be further improved to reflect our wider community,
and to include other protected characteristics such as disability.

Proportionally, we have fewer people aged under 25 within our workforce and
would like to better understand the reasons for this in order to determine what
actions, if any, may be required.

Whilst absence levels remain below the public sector average, they have not
reduced over recent years and this year have slightly increased. Absence
remains a focus of all departments with management action undertaken to
resolve.

Casework and workplace issues continue to be a focus of attention, with
improvements being made in this area over the last year through focussed
development of managers.

Access to data and information, as contained in this report, continues to
enable identification of areas for future focus.

This report has focussed, rightly on the previous year (2019/20), however we
are already identifying multiple areas where we are already seeing, or
anticipating, an impact from COVID-19 on our people. These impacts range
from ‘attraction’ to roles through to the mental and physical well-being of our
front-line staff.

11.10 Organisational and workforce considerations remain a key and critical focus of

the Council to ensure continued high-quality service delivery because of the
outstanding calibre of its workforce.

37

Page 51



12.0 NEXT STEPS

Vii. Since the current national crisis relating to Coronavirus cannot fail to be at the
forefront of our minds, this ‘next step’ sections start by pulling together a
number of actions that are directly related. Clearly the impacts of the situation
are already far reaching and will continue to emerge but examples of what we
will be doing in this space include:

Support the physical and mental-health and well-being of our workforce,
including a thorough review of the mental health provisions available to our
front-line workforce

Understanding the diversity of our ‘front-line’ services in order to monitor
attraction and retention more closely over the coming months

Review how induction is delivered across the organisation with a view to
ensure that it remain COVID-19 secure without detriment to the
organisation or our new employees

Review our Leadership and Management offer, both in terms of content
and in terms of methods of delivery

12.1 Delivery of the Inclusion, Diversity and Wellbeing Corporate Work Programme
throughout 2020/21; prioritising:

The development of the ‘conflict resolution’ with a view to implementing in
the Council

Encouraging all employees to share personal information about their
ethnicity, age, disability, race, sexual orientation

The development of ‘flexible working’ options for employees across the
Council in accordance with business needs

Consideration of attraction and resourcing approaches for the local
labour market with disabilities — pursuing actions as agreed by the Inclu-
sion and Diversity Steering Group

Consideration of attraction and resourcing approaches for the local
labour market under the age of 25 — pursuing actions as agreed by the
Inclusion and Diversity Steering Group

12.2 Delivery of the Wellbeing Action Plan throughout 2020/21; for example:

Seek to better understand the impact of poor mental health on our work-
force and necessary interventions that may support improved health

38

Page 52



e Actively explore further ways in which to reduce sickness absence across
the Councll

12.3 Development and Implementation of an HR Data strategy during 2020/21,
including references to:

e Improved options for gathering diversity data in relation to Leadership
and Management development, turnover and Employee Relations
casework including Misconduct and implementing changes as
necessary.

e Developing options to enable the capture of feedback from new starters
and leavers to inform strategies across the whole of the
employee life cycle

12.4 Ongoing consideration of the impact of the new EU immigration on attraction
and resourcing.

39

Page 53



13.0 APPENDICIES
Appendix 1

Our extending organisation | 2020

AL R
~/ Y

== west
%’hy co\\“' sussex
county

council

Schools {,\;gll‘(ﬁ%

coumcitL

Multi
HAMPSHIRE Agency
CULTURAL '
®HTM @;ﬂ ThuST Teams Regional
Ba)L P sector led
S e TN improvement
countysupplies Children's - to other LAs
making E.,B., easy k‘ Services
Culture,
"+ Communities and Corporate
A " Business Services Resources "™
" ey i IBC
Property Services ¥ & . Ay . and
e / 7N Hampshire e
Customers Cou nty Council Services
Reading Hampshire Property Partnership
Southampton City Council o Adults’ Health Economy,
Isle of Wight Council o and Care Transportand Internal
Devon County Council Services Environment Audit
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Partnership
Manchester City Council )
Delivery District Delivery
capacity Councils capacity
Local
5CCas Town Enterprise
" T \‘\\ and Parish Partnerships
s / Councils
ISLEof
yvol" ik 1: 4 Trusts Providers al _
Argenti/PA
Portsmouth 3
CITY COUNCIL Consulting ?PYUJ?‘SBJT;OIT
Harry Sotnick House Care Home Deputyship
40

Page 54

MPSsy,

STapoV

Q0D &

g2 HAMPSHIRE

OXFORDSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL

5. THEROYAL BOROUGH OF
KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA

i

City of Westminster

hsf\/

west

sussex
counEy
councdil

Winchester City Council

East Hampshire District Council
Havant Borough Council

New Forest District Council
West Sussex County Council
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Reigate & Banstead Borough Council
Trandridge D
[...]
une
Oct 2019 £354,116  £230,777  £148,307 £33,335 £154,116 £920,651
Nova0l9 0366 L6 NS GMIS Lesl 0T
Dec 2019 £337,223 £213,548  £148,571 £41,968  £139,636 £880,946

Feb 2020 £304,565  £186,181  £137,150 £34,439  £126,481 £788,816

£3,732,035 | £2,472,668 | £1,572,331 | £354,807 | £1,467,966 £9,599,807

48

Page 62



Appendix 13

Top 10 sickness reasons

Adults’ Health Children’s
and Care Services
Sickness o |Sickness Sickness
%
Reason Reason Reason
Anxiety/ Anxiety/ M lar/
Y 1557% 7 j00e% o
Stress ress skeletal
Muscular/ Operation/
12.62%
skeletal Post Op.
Operation/ s Muscular/ o An}(letyl
Post Op. Stress
Stomach or Stomach or
8.23%
bowel
E.N,T(inc. E.N T(lnc
7.10% Virus
cold&flu) cold&ﬂu)
Depression 6.68% -- Virus
Virus 5.70% Cancer 6.14% Depression
Chest/
5.25% Cancer
Bronchitis
Women’s Chest/
4.42% 5.00% Back
health Bronchitis
Chest/
Back 4.22%
Bronchitis

49

Corporate
Services

Sickness Sickness
Reason Reason
N, T (i Anxiety/
6505 e 18.15% o
cold&flu) Stress
E.N,T(inc.
11.98%
cold&flu)
Stomach or Stomach or
10.60% 10.87%
wel bowel
= Anxiety/ Operatlon]
Stress Post Op.

Nerve or
5.98% Depression 5.69%
brain
Headache/
5.78%
Migraine
H Muscular/
451%
Cardiovascular skeletal

4.34%
Bronchitis

Page 63

17.75%

12.61%

8.34%

8.10%

7.87%

7.66%

5.73%

4.80%

3.87%



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Committee: Employment in Hampshire County Council
Date: 9 July 2020

Title: Pay, Policy and Legislation Update
Report From: Director of Corporate Resources

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen
Tel: 01962847361 Email:  Nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk
Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to EHCC on the national pay
award and proposed employment-related legislative changes.

Recommendation(s)

2. That EHCC note the current position of national negotiations on the pay award
and developments in relation to legislation.

Executive Summary

3. National negotiations on the national pay awa
[...]
to:

The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that
characteristic;

Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share
it;

Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such
persons is disproportionally low.

Equalities Impact Assessment:

Equality objectives are not considered to be adversely affected by proposals in
this report.

Page 70



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Hampshire County Council Annual Workforce Report 2019 - 2020
	Annual Workforce Report

	7 Pay, Policy and Legislation Update
	9 Exempt Minutes of Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held virtually via Microsoft Teams on 

Thursday, 9th July, 2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

 
* Councillor Keith Evans 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Judith Grajewski 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Roy Perry 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Roger Huxstep 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor David Simpson 
  Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
 

 
*Present 

 

70.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted 
 

71.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

72.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

73.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting.  
 

74.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman wished to place on record, on behalf of the committee, his thanks 
to all Hampshire County Council staff for going above and beyond to continue 
carrying out their roles and adapt services during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
 
 



2 
 

75.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT 2019 - 
2020  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the Annual Workforce 
Report for 2019/20.   
  
The report was introduced and Members were informed that the report included 
data for the period up to March 2020 and provided comparisons based on a six 
year trend or in comparison to 2010. It was highlighted that additional data on 
diversity and inclusivity had been included in the report for the first time. This 
meant it would no longer be necessary to report separately on equalities issues.  
 
The recent Black Lives Matter movement was referred to, and it was reported 
that senior officers considered the County Council to have made good progress 
on equality and diversity issues, including consulting staff networks for particular 
groups (BME, Disability, LGBT+) on policy issues. However, the organisation 
was not complacent and would be doing more in this area over the coming year, 
which would be reflected in the workforce report next year.  
 
The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on staff was acknowledged and it was 
indicated that staff were being engaged on relevant issues, particularly for those 
staff at greater risk from the disease.  
 
Officers summarised the report section by section and responded to questions 
and comments from Committee Members. Committee Members commented that 
the report was very good and clearly laid out.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee note the new 
format of the report with specific attention to the content of the report so that the 
data can be considered in the context of future workforce requirements. 
 
That the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee note the ‘next 
steps’ identified in the report, namely in relation to:  

 Coronavirus related interventions  

 Delivery of the Inclusion and Diversity Action Plan throughout 2020/21 

 Delivery of the Well-being Action Plan throughout 2020/21 

 Development and Implementation of an HR Data Strategy  

 Ongoing consideration of the impact of the new EU immigration on 
attraction and resourcing with regular reporting to EHCC. 

 

76.   PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The EHCC Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources providing updates on the national pay award and proposed 
employment-related legislative changes.   
  



3 
 

It was highlighted to Members that the final national pay offer was 2.75% and the 
relevant Unions were currently consulting their members on this offer. The 
outcome was not expected until late August. Councillor House declared a 
personal interest as a member of ‘National Employers’ and reported that the 
group was unlikely to meet until September which would further delay the 
outcome. It was noted that the County Council would take appropriate action 
once the offer was agreed, however due to the administration required it would 
take around two months from notification to implement.    
 
The latest position of employment related legislation was summarised. The 
recommendations in the report were considered and it was:  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee note the current 
position of national negotiations on the pay award and developments in relation 
to legislation. 
 

77.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, being information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding the information). 
which should not be disclosed for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

78.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minute of the exempt part of the previous meeting was reviewed and 
agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


